UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20202-

Dr. Charles Paul Conn P YalakYi
President FW E i Y
Lee College [ ILL UUR 3
P.O. Box 2430

Cleveland, Tennessee 37320-2430
Dear Dr. Conn:

The Office for Civil Rights (OCR) of the U.S. Department of Education received
your request (copy enclosed), dated January 30, 1996, for religious exemption for
Lee College (College) from Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and its
implementing regulation, at 34 C.F.R. Part 106 (1992). This letter is in response
to your request.

In your request, you described several policies and practices at Lee College as
consistent with the tenets of the religious organization that controls the College.
These policies would violate certain sections of the regulation implementing Title IX
(copy enclosed) absent a religious exemption. You supplied information in your
request that establishes that the College is controlled by a religious organization
and that tenets followed by this organization conflict with specific sections of the
Title IX regulation. Therefore, | am granting Lee College an exemption to those
sections of the Title IX regulation specified in your request letter.

The exemption is limited to the extent that compliance with the Title IX regulation
conflicts with the religious tenets followed by Lee College. Lee College is hereby
exempted from the requirements of the following sections of the Title IX
regulation: 34 C.F.R. 88 106.21(c), 106.31, 106.34, 106.36, 106.37, 106.38,
106.39, 106.40, 106.51, 106.52, 106.53, 106.55, 106.57, 106.59, and,
106.60. The basis for our decision to grant this exemption is discussed in detail

below.

Your letter indicates that the College is controlled by the Church of God, a
Protestant evangelical denomination whose basic tenets come directly from the
Holy Bible, as interpreted generally by the Church of God. The Church of God
fosters the College and selects the College’s board of directors. In addition, a
substantial number of the College’s students are in training to become ministers in
the Church of God. This relationship between the Church of God and the College
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adequately establishes that Lee College is controlled by a religious organization
as is required for consideration for exemption under 34 C.F.R. § 106.12 of the
Title IX implementing regulation.

In your letter, you indicate that there are certain biblical tenets that the College
uses as its standard of faith and practice which are directly related to issues such
as human sexuality, cohabitation, the institution of marriage, and other subjects of
a moral character or dimension. The institution practices the following tenets:

T

Of particular relevance and significance is the institution’s role in
encouraging those intending to marry and become parents to adhere
to the College’s religious tenets regarding the Christian view of the
sanctity of marriage and the importance of family life. Based on these
principles, the College is granted by this letter exemption the following
Sections of 34 C.F.R.:

8§ 106.40 Marital or parental status
§ 106.51 Employment

In keeping with the College’s religious beliefs, some positions of
employment within the institution may be restricted on the basis of
gender. Based on these principles, the College is granted by this letter
exemption from the following Sections of 34 C.F.R.:

§ 106.52 Employment criteria

§ 106.53 Recruitment

8§ 106.55 Job classification and structure
§ 106.57 Marital or parental status

§ 106.59 Advertising

The College provides an education to a significant number of students
who are training for the ministry. The College may provide different
scholarship assistance and academic and professional counseling to
ministerial students on the basis of gender. The College may deem it
necessary to minister in unique and different ways to men and women
in encouraging and preparing them to fulfill their roles as committed
Christian citizens. The College is therefore granted by this letter
exemption from the following Sections of 34 C.F. R.:

§ 106.21(c) Admission; prohibitions relating to

§ 106.31 Education programs and activities

& 106.34 Access to course offerings

§ 106.36 Counseling and use of appraisal and

counseling materials
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8 106.37 Financial assistance
§ 106.38 Employment assistance to students

This letter should not be construed to grant exemption to any section of the

Title IX regulation not specifically mentioned. If OCR receives a complaint on
these issues against the College, we are obligated to determine initially whether
the allegations fall within the exemptions granted. Also, in the unlikely event that
a complaint alleges that the practices followed by the College are not based on the
religious tenets of the controlling organization, OCR is obligated to contact the
controlling organization to verify those tenets. If the organization provides an
interpretation of tenets that has a different practical impact than that described by
the College, or if the organization denies that it controls the College, this
exemption will be rescinded.

| hope this letter responds fully to your request. If you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Susan Bowers

Acting Director,

Policy, Enforcement, and
Program Service

Office for Civil Rights

Enclosure



